VILLAGE OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE 09-4A

AMENDING ORDINANCE 07-11-A

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice,

Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village:

The Village of Maurice, Louisiana, does hereby establish that:

Ordinance 07-11-A is hereby amended as follows, to-wit:

"Water User Rates:

a. Residential Customers:

\$10.00 per month (minimum) for the first 2,000 gallons, then

\$3.00 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof.

b. <u>Industrial/Commercial Customers</u>:

\$15.00 per month (minimum) for the first 2,000 gallons, then

\$3.25 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof."

This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Aldermen Darin Desormeaux and Troy Catalon

NAYS: Alderman Gary Villien

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 15th day of April, 2009, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY: s/Robert Ferguson

ROBERT FERGUSON, Mayor

BY: s/Melanie Denais

MELANIE DENAIS, Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I, **Melanie Denais**, Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 15th day of April, 2009, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 27th day of April, 2009, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY: s/Melanie Denais

MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk